

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

RAMON V. GUICO III

Governor

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor/Presiding Officer

(On Official Business)

SHIELA MARIE F. BANIQUED

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Presiding Officer Pro Tempore)

ONTELERA

NOEL C. BINC

stant Floor

APOLONIA RG. BACAY Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

PHILIP THEODORE E. CRUZ

Sangguniang Panlalawig

HAIDERS, PACHECO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

MARINOR B. DE GUZMAN

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

JERRY AGERICO B. ROSARIO

PEREZ TABAL Sanggu

NICHOLI JAN ADUIE Q. SISON

Panlalawigan 1

(On Official Business)

JEROME VIC O. ESPINO ng Kabataan Representative

C. ZAPLAN

ARTHUR C. CALESTE, JR.

WA-PEREZ VERNAT. NAVA-PERE Secretary to the Sanggunian

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 23, 2023 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

> Authored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Jerry Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 310-2023

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING SOME PLANTILLA **FROM PROVINCIAL COMMUNITY POSITIONS TRAINING OFFICE** TO DEVELOPMENT & PROVINCIAL POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE IN THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Section 76 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that every local government unit shall design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern taking into consideration its service requirement and financial capability, subject to the minimum standard and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission;

WHEREAS, Section 468 (a) (viii) of the same Code provides that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has the power to determine the positions and salaries including allowances and other emoluments and benefits of employees of the provincial government;

WHEREAS, in the preparation of the Annual Budget for Calendar Year 2024, Honorable Governor Ramon V. Guico III. proposed that some of the provincial employees should be assigned and given the tasks fit to and based on their basic qualifications and experiences and to cope with the present plans, programs and activities of the new administration;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 310-2023 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Committees on Appropriations; and Human Resources and Development, Labor and Employment Concerns, after a study of the proposed organization of the provincial government of Pangasinan, find it meritorious to realign and transfer some plantilla positions in order that the various offices concerned could deliver more effective and efficient duties and responsibilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, on joint motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, Chairman of the Committee on Appropriations, and SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario, Chairman of the Committee on Human Resources and Development, Labor and Employment Concerns, duly seconded,

Be it enacted, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled that:

Section. 1 The following positions are hereby transferred:

FROM .

	Office	Item No.	Position/Title	Salary Grade/Step	Salary per Annum
	Provincial Community Development & Training Office				
1.	Pangasinan Sports Academy Unit	2	Sports Development Officer III	18/1	560,700.00
2.	Laoac Dairy Institute Unit	3	Project Development Officer III	18/1	560,700.00
3.	Pangasinan Training & Assessment Unit Office	4	Planning Officer III	18/1	560,700.00
4.	Character Formation Unit	5	Development Management Officer	18/1	560,700.00

1.	Pangasinan Sports Academy Unit	11	Sports Development Officer III	18/1	560,700.00
2.	Laoac Dairy Institute Unit	13	Project Development Officer II	18/1	560,700.00
3.	Pangasinan Training & Assessment Unit Office	15	Planning Officer III	18/1	560,700.00
4.	Character Formation Unit	17	Development Management Officer III	18/1	560,700.00

Section 2. The corresponding salaries and other benefits of these positions shall be appropriated in their new office/assignment which is incorporated in the General Fund Annual Budget of the province for Calendar Year 2024.

Section 3. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2024.

RAMON V. GUICO III

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor/Presiding Officer

(On Official Business)

SHIELA MARIE F. BANIQUED

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Presiding Officer Pro Tempore)

NAPOL

NOEL C. BINC Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Assistant Floor Leader)

APOLONIA DG. BACA

PHILIP THEODORE E. CRUZ

HAIDEE'S. PACHECO

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

MARINOR B. DE GUZMAN ngguniang Panlalawigan Member

JERRY AGERICO B. ROSARIO

OUIE Q. SISON NICHOLI JAN

R S. PEREZ, JR anlalawigan Member (On Official Business)

JEROME VIC O. ESPINO niang Kabataan Representative

C. ZAPLAN

ARTHUR C ESTE, JR.

VERNA V. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

RAMON V. GUICO III

Governor

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor/Presiding Officer

ice Governor/Presiding Officer

(On Official Business)

SHIELA MARIE F. BANIQUED

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member (Presiding Officer Pro Tempore)

NAPOLEON C. FONTELERA Sanggunang Pandawigan Member

NOEL C. BINCE

ngguniang Pantalawigan Member (Assistant Floor Leader)

APOLONIA PG BACA) Sangguniang Pankulawigan Member

PHILIP THEODORE E. CRUZ

HAIDEE'S, PACHECO

VICINATESTANILLA

MARINOR B. DE GUZMAN

Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

JERRY AGERICO B. ROSARIO Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member

OSARY GRACIA P. PEBEZ-LABABA Sangginiang Panlalawigan Member

NICHOLI JAN NOUIE Q. SISON Sangguniang Panlaawigan Member

SALVADARS. PERATA PR Sangguniang Janlalawigan Member

(On Official Business)

JEROME VIC O. ESPINO Sanggupiang Kabataan Representative

JEANNE JINGY C. ZAPLAN

ARTHUR C. CELESTE, JR.

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian Provincial Ordinance No. 310-2023 Page 3

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

ATTESTED:

RAMON V. GUICO III

Governor